

Jonathan D. Clemente
CLEMENTE MUELLER, P.A.
222 Ridgedale Avenue
Cedar Knolls, NJ 07927
(973) 455-8008
Liaison Counsel for Direct Purchaser Class Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

In re Neurontin Antitrust Litigation

Master File No. 02-1390

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

Civil Action No. 02-1830

Civil Action No. 02-2731

**LOUISIANA WHOLESALE DRUG
COMPANY, INC., MEIJER, INC. and
MEIJER DISTRIBUTION, INC., on
behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**PFIZER, INC. and WARNER-
LAMBERT CO.,**

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....7

A. Settlements of Class Actions Are Encouraged.....7

B. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate.....8

 1. The Settlement is Presumptively Fair.8

 2. Application of the *Girsh* Factors Support Final Approval of the Settlement.....10

 a. The First *Girsh* Factor – the Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation – Favors Approval of the Settlement.11

 b. The Second *Girsh* Factor – the Reaction of the Class to the Settlement – Favors Approval of the Settlement.....14

 c. The Third *Girsh* Factor – the Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed – Favors Approval of the Settlement.16

 d. The Fourth *Girsh* Factor – The Risk of Establishing Liability – Favors Approval of the Settlement.....18

 e. The Fifth *Girsh* Factor – The Risk of Establishing Damages – Favors Approval of the Settlement.20

f.	The Sixth <i>Girsh</i> Factor – The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial – Neither Favors Nor Disfavors Approval of the Settlement.	22
g.	The Seventh <i>Girsh</i> Factor – the Ability of the Defendant to Withstand a Greater Judgment – Neither Favors Nor Disfavors Approval of the Settlement.....	23
h.	The Eighth and Ninth <i>Girsh</i> Factors – the Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and in Light of all the Attendant Risks of Litigation – Favor Approval of the Settlement.....	23
3.	Analyses of the <i>Prudential</i> Factors Favor Approval of the Settlement.	28
C.	The Settlement Notice Satisfies Due Process.....	29
D.	The Court Should Approve the Plan of Allocation.	30
III.	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re Aetna Sec. Litig., No. MDL 1219,</i> 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001).....	25, 27, 29
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger,</i> 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Bonett v. Educ. Debt Serv., Inc.,</i> No. 01-6528, 2003 WL 21658267 (E.D. Pa. May 9, 2003)	17
<i>In re Eirone Antitrust Litig.,</i> No. 01-CV-7951, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26538 (S.D.N.Y. April 11, 2003)	27
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,</i> 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,</i> 109 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D.N.J. 2000).....	25
<i>In re Corel Corp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	31
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.,</i> 909 F. Supp. 2d 373 (D.N.J. 2012).....	9
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless,</i> 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,</i> 479 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1973), <i>vac'd</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	20
<i>In re Elec. Carbon Prods. Antitrust Litig.,</i> 447 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D.N.J. 2006).....	11, 17

<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	30, 31
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Product Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	8, 13, 23
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	passim
<i>In re Greenwich Pharm. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 92-3071, 1995 WL 251293 (E.D. Pa. April 26, 1995).....	26
<i>Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , No. 07-5325, 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010).....	9
<i>Hall v. Best Buy Co., Inc.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 154 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	10
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	26
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012)	11, 13
<i>In re Lucent Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004).....	31
<i>MCI Communications Corp. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>In re Motorsports Merchandise Antitrust Litig.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2000).....	18
<i>Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 950616 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	33
<i>In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)	28

<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. America Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	passim
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997).....	21
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 01- 12239, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28801 (D. Mass. April 9, 2004)	27
<i>In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.</i> , 02-2007 FSH, 2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005).....	25
<i>In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov, 9, 2005)	11, 15, 32
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , No. 08-1432, 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)	31
<i>Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 18, 20
<i>United States Football League v. National Football League</i> , 644 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D.N.Y. 1986), <i>aff'd.</i> , 842 F.2d 1335 (2d Cir. 1988)	20
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002)	21, 24
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>Williams v. First Nat'l Bank of Pauls Valley</i> , 216 U.S. 582 (1910).....	7

FEDERAL STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(B)3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....passim
